SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY GAZETTE



Official Publication of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University

PART ONE

Thursday, the 1st June, 2017

Direction

No. 05/2017 Date :- 1.6.2017

Sub: - Direction regarding procedure to be a Registered Graduate

Whereas, Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as "the Act") came into force w.e.f 1st March 2017.

And

Whereas, the provisions for becoming Registered Graduates are provided u/s 131 of the Act.

And

Whereas, the Government of Maharashtra in the light of provisions made u/s 72(10) of the Act has prescribed the uniform Statute No. 2 of 2017 in respect of Form of application for registration of graduates and payment of fees.

And

Whereas, the fees for becoming a registered graduate is to be determined by the University, subject to maximum of Rs. 20 (Rs. Twenty only).

And

Whereas, the procedure regarding submission of such forms through online or offline mode by the University is not prescribed in the said statute and also the form for enrolling in electoral roll of Registered Graduates under sub section (5) of section 131 of the said Act is not prescribed in the said statute.

And

Whereas, it is necessary to prescribe fees, procedure of registration of Registered Graduates through online or offline mode and to prescribe form for enrolling in electoral roll of registered graduates by statute in the light of subject matter mentioned u/s 71 (13) of the Act.

And

Whereas, it is not possible to make a Statute in near future as the statute committee provided u/s 72 of the Act is not constituted.

And

Whereas, making of Statute is a time consuming process.

Now, therefore I, Dr.Murlidhar G. Chandekar, Vice-Chancellor of the Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University in exercise of powers conferred upon me u/s 12(8) of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act 2016, issues the following direction:

- 1. This direction may be called as 'Procedure to be a Registered Graduates Direction, 2017'.
- 2. This direction shall come into force from the date of its issuance.
- 3. Form for Registration of Graduates and form of Application for Enrolling as Voter in the Electoral Roll of Register Graduates are made online.
- 4. The fee for registration of Graduates is Rs. 20/- (Rs. Twenty only).
- 5. "Appendix- A" is a Form of application for enrolling as voter in the electoral roll of Registered Graduates as appended with this direction.

Date : -- 01/06/2017 Amravati Sd/-(Dr.Murlidhar G.Chandekar) Vice-Chancellor

SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY GAZETTE - 2017 - PART ONE -72

SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY GAZETTE - 2017 - PART ONE -73

Appendix-A

SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY FORM OF APPLICATION FOR ENROLLING AS VOTER IN THE ELECTORAL **ROLL OF REGISTERED GRADUATES**

To, The Registrar, Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University Amravati.	
be enrolled as voter in the electoral roll of th	dated, I request you, that my name registered graduates under sub section (5) section Act, 2016. Details about my registration are as under
1. My name is enrolled as Registered Gradu at Sr. No on page No	nates in the faculty of of volume No
2. Full name in Capital Letters (Surname first)	:
3. Date of Birth	ː
4. E-mail ID & Mobile No.	: E-mail : Mob.No.:
5. Address for communication	:
6. Name of nearest village/town/city having an affiliated college of SGBAU as preferred voting centre.	2 3
(Note: - Voting Centre will be allocated as per the order of preference, taking into consideration the availability of the Voting Centre.)	!
	tered graduate of any other university established by to declare that I am not a Registered Graduate in any University.
Date : Place :	Signature of the Applicant